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lt was noticed such an attestation was not made in the cash book maintained in Govt 

Women's Polytechnic College, Kayamkulam. 

Rule 92 (a) (vì) of Kerala Treasury Code stipulates that an erasure or overwriting of an entry 

once made in the cash book is strictly prohibited. If a mistake is discovered it should be 

corrected by drawing the pen through the incorrect entry and inserting the correct one in red 

ink between the lines. The head of the office should initial every such correction and 

invariably date his initials. It was noticed that overwriting and erasure of entries were noticed 

in several dates. This was not done as per the above rules. Overwriting/erasures were noted 

on 14/12/2017, 29/03/2017, 30/03/2017. 31/03/2017, 04/04/2017, 05/04/2017 

The closing balance as on 31 March 2019 shows an amount of 1008/- collected as GST 1s 

retaining without remitting to GST account. 

The principal replied that necessary action is being taken to get registered in GST and the 

amount would be remitted in GST account. 

XXII. Non production of records 

Bosch Rexroth -CET Centre of Excellence in Automation 
technologies. 

1.As per the 
GO(Rt)No.564/2013/H.Edn. 

dated 05/04/2013, Empowered Committee on 

Additional Skill Acquisition Programme has approved the establishment of one Centre 

of Excellence at College of Engineering 
Thiruvananthapuram (CET) and one Centre of 

Competence at Government Polytechnic, Kalamassery (GPTCK) in collaboration with 

Bosch Rexroth. Accordingly a Memorandunm of Understanding has been signed 

between Bosch Rexroth and Government of Kerala for establishing Centre of 

Excellence at College of Engineering 
Thiruvananthapuram and one Centre of 

Government vide 

at Government Polytechnic, Kalanmassery. 

Competence 
G.O(Rt)No.191/2014/H.Edn dated 31 January 2014 has decided to start the certificate 

courses in these centres. 

Details of these Certificate courses, Programme on Basic level on Automation 

technologies, Programme on Intermediate level on Automation technologies and 

S- Programme on Advanced Level on Automation technologies, the fee structure and 

duration of these courses were not furnished to audit. 
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2. As per the Memorandunm of Understanding, for improving employability and 

entrepreneurship skills, Bosch would facilitate career counselling and empanel the 

centres vwith Bosch central HR for the placements. Bosch would also provide live 

projccts to the students of final year. Details of live projects to final year B.Tech and 

M.Tech Students provided by Bosch and students placed in Bosch through the placement. 

cell /Bosch Rexroth - CET Centre of Excellence in the last three years called for were 

not furnished. 

3. As per the conditions of MoU, M/s Bosch Rexroth would provide training of faculties and 

lab instructors for both centres. Detajls of faculties and lab instructors who got train1ng 

from Bosch and out of these faculties/lab instructors trained in BOSCH got transfer were 

not furnished. 
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File No. PeriodofAudit 

Directorate of Technical Education, 
Thiruvananthapuram 

8-3673 

Follow up on findings outstanding from previous Inspection reports 

8-3763 

2013-14 

2015-16 

2016-17 

Year of issue Pending Paras 

2013-14 

Part III 

2014-15 

2016-17 

2017-18 

IIB -1, II 

IIA-II, 

IIB- II, III, IV, VI, VIII, XI, XII, XIII, XIV, 

XV, XVI, XVII, XVII, XIX, XX, XXI, 

XXII, XXIII, XXIV 

II A- I, II, 

ÎXB- I, II, II, IV, V, VI, VII, VII, IX 

IIA-I,\ 

II B- 1- 1., 1.2, 1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 1.10, 1.12, 1.13, 

1.14, 
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Category 

Amount collected 

Short Collection 

Short collection of 

ST (12.36%) 

2015-16 

Category 

Total 

Short Collection 

ST 

Short Collection 

of Testing charge 

Short Collection 
of ST 

2016-17 

Category 
Total 

ST 

10-1000 

Short Collection of 

Testing charge 

(Short Collection of Testing fees &ST/GST) 

133600 

8256 

10-1000 

358300 

66800 (50 %) |227980 (25%) 

129175 

183 

515220 

ANNEXURE 1 

15966 

10-1000 

2014-15 

Testing Fee 
1000-10000 

911920 

28178 

1000-10000 

1932148 

150998 

179150 (50%) 483037 (25%) 177075(15% 

Upto 01.06.15 to 

31.05.15(12.36%) | 14.11.15 (14 %) 

2806295 

344444 

1000-10000 

Short Collection 257610 (50%) 701573 (25%) 

48222 

Upto 31.05.16 (14.5%) 

Above 10000 

460596 

69089 (15%) 

8539 

Above 10000 

1180500 

1440934 

Above 10000 

Total (Rs.) 

216140 (15%) 

1506116 

363869 

1024325 

44973 

15.11.15 to 31.3.16 

onwards (14.5%) 

Total (Rs.) 

3470948 

365642 

53018 

839262 

01.06.16 to 30.7.17 (15 %) 

Total 

839262 

Total (Rs.) 

117206 

4762449 

1175324 

Total 

1175323 



Short Collection of 

2017-18 

Category 

Total 

Short Collection 

ST 

ST 

ST 

Short Collection of 

Testing charge 

Short Collection of 

GST 

2018-19 

Short Collection of 

10-1000 

Category 

Total 

556581 

Short Collection 

278290 (50%) 

21894 

Upto 30.06.17 

656398.5 

98459.775 

10-1000 

718360 

1000-10000 

GST Rs. 225524 (Ås % of 125910) 

3182611 

795652 (25%) 

1000-10000 

3452458 

551169.3 

01.07.17 onwards 

99210.474 

153648 

Above 10000 

983497 

147524 (15%) 

Total GST = 7,60,916 

204100 

359180 (50%) | 863114.5(25%) 30615(15%) 

Above 10000 

Total 

197670.249 

Total (Rs.) 

4722689 

1207567.8 

1221468 

175543 

Total (Rs.) 

4374918 

1252910 
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